Rules 4.31

Insert full name and
address

* Delete whichever
does not apply

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

Form 4.17 (Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Final Meeting of R4 - 31

Creditors

Pursuant to Sections 171(6) and
172(8) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 4.31(4) of the Insolvency
(Scotitand} Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies
and the Accountant in Bankruptcy
To the Court

Company Number

| SC063499

|

Name of Company

AR Campbell {Construction} Limited

|

Keith Anderson

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP .
First Floor, Quay 2 o7
139 Fountainbridge nd
Edinburgh EH3 9QG

the Liquidator of the above company give notice that the Final Meeting of creditors under
Section 146 of the Insolvency Act was held on 23 August 2012 and 1 attach a copy of the
report which was laid before the meeting.

N :

* The following resolutions were passed by the meeting

| was released as Liquidator.

Signed M Date 24{08 t L

For Official Use
Keith Anderson Liguidation Section " Post Room
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
First Floor, Quay 2
139 Fountainbridge

Edinburgh EH3 9QG
E262128 \\

23108!2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#795




AR CAMPBELL (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT

PERIOD: 22 DECEMBER 2011 TO CLOSE

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Rl B U i

—
)

e
e

PURPOSE OF REPORT

LIQUIDATOR’S APPOINTMENT

COMPANY DETAILS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY
CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

APPENDICES

oOowe

m

STATUTORY INFORMATION
SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY AS AT 20 JULY 2012

BAKER TILL RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP’S CHARGING,

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Liquidator’s CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES AND CATEGORY 2

DISBURSEMENTS SCHEDULE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATOR’S IN THE

PERIOD FROM 22 DECEMBER 2011 TO CLOSE OF LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22 DECEMBER 2011 TO 20

JULY 2012

Baker Tilly !

20 July 2012




AR CAMPBELL (CONSTRUCTION) LIMITED

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the winding up in the period from
22 December 2011 to the close of the liquidation.

It has not been prepared for use in respect of any purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the company. Any estimated
outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change. Neither
the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any liability
whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a
result of information contained in this report.

2. LIQUIDATOR’S APPOINTMENT
On 22 December 2006, a petition to wind up the company was lodged at Stirling Sheriff
Court, when Keith Anderson was appointed Provisional Liquidator. The winding-up
order was granted on 26 January 2007 when Keith Anderson was appointed Interim

Liquidator. A statutory meeting of creditors was held on 9 March 2007 when Keith
Anderson was appointed Liquidator. No Liquidation Committee was established.

3. COMPANY DETAILS
We attach as Appendix A an extract of information from the company’s file held at
Companies House.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

I attach as Appendix B a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from 22
December 2011 20 July 2012.

VAT Basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately.

S. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Floating Charge Creditor

The Bank of Scotland’s claim in the sum of £11,808 in terms of the bond and floating
charge held over the assets of the Company was paid on 19 August 2011.

Baker Tilly 2 20 July 2012




Ordinary Creditors

Claims totalling £408,958 from 61 ordinary creditors were agreed. A dividend of 13pin
the £ was paid on 18 July 2012.

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating
charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003. There is therefore no requirement to
estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

The Financial Position of the company as at 20 July 2012 is attached at Appendix C.
This shows that a dividend of 100p in the £ has been paid to the floating charge creditor
and a dividend of 13p in the £ has been paid to ordinary creditors.

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP

Following the appointment of the Liquidator, the position regarding the company’s
assets and liabilities was investigated. Funds in the company’s bank account were
ingathered. The company’s accounting records reviewed, and brought up to date. The
company’s premises were secured and keys returned to the landlord. The company’s
furniture & equipment and vehicles were valued and sold subject to settlement of
finance agreements.

A Chartered Quantity Surveyor was appointed to assess the recoverability of book
debts, work in progress and retentions. Creditors’ claims, comespondence and ROT
claims have been received, noted or replied to as appropriate. Employees’ claims have
been administered and queries dealt with.

Motor Vehicles, Furniture and Equipment
The company’s motor vehicles, furniture and equipment were all sold by either auction
or private treaty. The sum realised of £21,257 was in excess of the auctioneer’s

valuation of £15,135.

Book Debts/...

Baker Tilly 3 20 July 2012




Book Debts and Contract Balances

The Liquidator appointed a Chartered Quantity Surveyor to assist in the collection of
the book debts. A number of the contracts had been completed and awaiting the end of
the retention period. Other contracts were unfinished and the final monies payable
assessed. Book debts totalling £123,796 were ingathered with. the Chartered Quantity
Surveyor reviewing the remaining balances and advising that no further book debts
were collectible.

Cash at Bank and Sundry Realisations

The Liquidator ingathered the credit balances of the company’s bank account and
obtained a number of refunds of tax, insurance and a sum from the B & CE Benefits
Scheme in the amounts of £514, £135 and £1,328 respectively. An amount of £958 was
also received from CITB in respect of grants payable to the company in respect of
apprentice training prior to the winding up.

Other Matters

Company Directors Disqualification Act

In accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 a report on the
conduct of the directors has been prepared and submitted to the Disqualification Unit of
The Insolvency Service. The contents of this report are privileged and may not be
disclosed to creditors

Corporation Tax

Corporation Tax returns for the periods ended 21 December 2007, 21 December 2008,
21 December 2009 and 21 December 2010, 21 December 2011 and 22 June 2012 have
been submitted.

VAT

The company was de-registered for VAT on 14 May 2008. VAT returns for the pre-
appointment period 1 December 2006 to 21 December 2006 and the period 22

December 2006 to 13 May 2008 have been submitted to H M Revenue & Customs.
VAT reclaims have been submitted periodically.

9. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

There are no assets remaining to be realised

Baker Tilly 4 20 July 2012




10. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Liquidator and his staff have undertaken the following during the period 22
December 2011 to date:

Prepared and circularised creditors with a 6 monthly progress report

Prepared Court Reporter’s file

Circularised creditors with a note of the Liquidators’ remuneration as
determined by the Sheriff at Stirling and advised them of their rights of appeal
Prepared and submitted statutory receipts & payments accounts to the
Accountant in Bankruptcy

Prepared and submitted VAT reclaims

Prepared and submitted the corporation tax returns and paid the corporation tax
liability for the periods ending 21 December 2011 and 21 June 2012

Convened final meeting and prepared and issued final report

General day to day administration including bank reconciliation and cashiering

11.  LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Basis of Remuneration

bl

In the absence of a Liquidation Committee, the Court has determined the Liquidator’s
remuneration. On 30 July 2007, the Sheriff at Stirling fixed the Liquidator’s
remuneration for the period from 22 December 2006 to 9 March 2007 in the sum of
£8,493 excluding VAT. On 11 February 2009, the Sheriff at Stirling fixed the
Liquidator’s remuneration for the period from 10 March 2007 to 21 December 2008 in
the sum of £17,929. On 15 May 2012, the Sheriff at Stirling fixed the Liquidator’s
remuneration for the periods as follows:

22 December 2008 to 21 June 2009 £5,697.30
22 June 2009 to 21 December 2009 £2,533.30
22 December 2009 to 21 June 2010 £2,555.00
22 June 2010 to 21 December 2010 £2,726.50
22 December 2010 to 21 June 2011 £2,629.50
21 June 2011 to 21 December 2011 £4.,034.00
22 December 2011 to 13 March 2012 £1,601.00
14 March 2012 to Close £2,575.00
Remuneration/...

Baker Tilly

5 20 July 2012




12.

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 22 December 2011
to date

In accordance with insolvency legislation we are required to report remuneration
‘charged’. This reflects the time charged to the case and is the maximum that could be
taken in fees by the Liquidator. It does not necessarily reflect the amount of
remuneration that will ultimately be taken by the Liquidator in remuneration. If there
are insufficient funds to allow the Liquidator’s remuneration to be recovered in full, any
balance will be written off.

Attached are the following:

e Appendix D: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s Charging,
Expenses and Disbursements Policy Statement.

e Appendix E: Liquidator’s Charge Out and Disbursement Rates and Category 2
Disbursements Schedule ;

* Appendix G: Liquidator’s Time Cost Analysis for the period set out above
Liguidator’s disbursements

Disbursements incurred in the period in are detailed on Appendix E (Statement of
Expenses).

Total time costs incurred and paid to date since appointment

Time costs of £52,190 plus VAT have been incurred since the date of the Liquidator*s
appointment. Of this, a total of £50,776 has been paid. The balance will be written off.

LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F. This
includes all expenses incurred by the Liquidator in the period of the report irrespective
of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual
invoices have not been received. The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets
out the expenses actually paid in the period together with cumulative figures.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at
rredinburgh(@bakertilly.co.uk

y /.

Keith V Anderson
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Liquidator

Keith Anderson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants

of Scotland

Baker Tilly 6 20 July 2012




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COURT & REFERENCE
COMPANY NAME:

PREVIOUS COMPANY
NAMES:

COMPANY NUMBER:
DATE OF INCORPORATION:

TRADING NAME:
TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY:
REGISTERED OFFICE:

PREVIOUS REGISTERED
OFFICE

Appendix A

Stirling Sheriff Court - L17/06
AR Campbell (Construction) Limited

N/A

SC063499
18/11/1977

N/A

Unit 86

Bandeath Industrial Estate

Throsk

Stirling

FK7 7NP

4521 - General construction & civil engineering
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
First Floor, Quay 2

139 Fountainbridge

Edinburgh

EH3 9QG

Unit 86

Bandeath Industrial Estate

Throsk

Stirling

FK7 TNP




(++'808'11) 000
(P+'808°1T) 00'0 Joypaso ebiey) Buijeo)q (00°£92'9€)
SHOLIQTHD IOHYHD ONILYOd
(81°8+9'96) (crev'en)
{r8771) ween LA 9]qeIeAc08Iun 0070
(00'v22) Q00 soupung 000
{09'122'1) 000 Buisnuaapy Aloinielg 00°0
(00'021) 000 puog sydads 00°0
(00°001) 00°0 8JIH wooy 000
(00'c6H') 000 $094 §J0jBpINbI [EUOISIAGLY 000
(00 05€°1) 00°0 SJBYY JO JuBLWSeIS JO uopeiedald 000
(9c°€z8) 000 $1500) SI0UONNA 000
(o1°€8Z'2H) {09°¥5E'vT) §8984 518p|0H 82O (N
4 {98°062'7) {00'010'T) 5894 |efa 000
(00°50) 00°0 voddns || 000
(05°¢£s1) 000 _ 51958V JO S2URINSY| 00°0
(86'05E"p) (000007 024 sJapodayy Unoy 000
(S6'FT) 0070 Jaunoy 00°0
(15°995) {€g'se) xe) uonesodion 00'0
(82°'+08°42) 000 si0hamng Aluenp passueys) 00'0
{00°Z6€) 00'0 sa9) ssadesxoog 00'0
{00°0%) 00'0 safieyD yueg 000
{0z'89Z'9) 000 5884 SIANE/\/SIGAUONINY 00°0
SNOLLYSITYIH 40 1S02
QT'6(b'T791 »1°0b
(9°658'8E 000 dIM paRIoAulun 00°0
81°p1S 000 punjay xei 00°0
00°085'67T 000 S8J014yeA JOJION 00°0S8'E1
69°bET 00 punyay asueinsuyy 000
LTL0LT 000 wawdinbg g aunjuing 00's8z‘1
98596 000 swei gl 000
P pIS'eT 000 jueg 1e ysen 00'¥64'Z1
01'9£6'v8 000 $1qeg soog 00°T82'291
TE8ZE'T 600 Bwayos siyauag 0070
91'9/6'1 v1°0p $5010) 15a48)U| Yueg 00°0
_ _ SNOLLYSITY3Y 13SSV
E ] F ] 3 F ONEA VOS
TT0T/£0/0T o1 jB0L TI0T/L0/0T 03 TT0Z/TT/2T

ZT02/20/0C 0L T10¢/ZT/2Z Woi
g xipuaddy paaw (UoRaNJISUD) fjeqdwie) Yy :Peasqy sjuswAed pue s3dioay




000
¢6090S (a1qeAEd) 9|1qENR29Y 1WA
{6£°2€T'T) SpuUapIr PaLLBouN
{€1°826'€) paddols Juf} S-3/y jUaMNTg
A8 Q3IN3SIHd3Y
000
{85°7207vS) (85°720'¥S)
(16°STZ'(E) (T6°S¢L LE) s.oypas) asuadx3y g apelL
(z5°628) (z5°678) soakoidwg
(ST'{9%'ST) (ST29b'ST) aninag sjuawided Aouepunpay

SHOLIAIHD a34dNO3SNN

{00'69£°005)
00°0
ao°o




€1 1€
00t 00t
kL UERLED 3 ul dUIJ
(9£6'vS¢) (zZzL'0¥E)
(856°807) (€£20°FS) (856°80%) (69£°005)
7T0'%S LP9ES]
(808°11) (8081 1) (808°11) (€9.°9¢)
m__.o.w_eeo.-
pled swre)) swre|)
0£8°59 - 0£8°69 01¥°061
(9LL°05) - (9LL°05) -
(ZL8'SH) - (zTLSH) -
8LY 791 - 8LV 791 017061
8Z€°l - 87E'1 -
SE1 - el -
856 - 856 -
9.6l - 0L6°1 .
ats - aly .
p15°T1 - P1S°TI y6¥°C1
96L°€T1 - 96L°€T1 18L°791
055°61 - 055°61 058°¢1
LOL] - LOL' $8Z°1
3 3 3 3
(syuawmsed)
awonn( /suonesijedy
[eutg almng Aep 0y SIEJJV JO
paewnsSy pajeun sy pasieay JuWN )
D Xipuaddy

Areutpig
o31eyo Suneo| 4
a[qeded spuapialq

SIONPaID ATRUIPIQ 01 Aduaidla(]

AreuipiQ

s1oupa1n) AreuipiQ o3 a|qeieae sniding
PuB100g JO yueq — JopjoH 231ey)) Suneol
s1oipal)

SI0JIPaId JOJ J]qe|iRAR SPUN |
$93} s J0yepInbi]
uonepinbij jo sasuadxy

swaYydg sujauag
punjay soueinsu]
Sluelny 4110

15212)U] Nueg

punjoy xel

jueg 1 yseD

§193 joogd

S3|IYA A JOIO
wdwidinbg 29 aimyuing
SLASSY

7107 AIng 07y se uonisog [eroueul]
uonepinbi uy - payrury (vondnasuo)) [pqdwe) Jv




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the
estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Edinburgh are
attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform it.

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP’s charge out rates are
reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements propetly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Edinburgh
will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Appendix E
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

LIQUIDATOR’S CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rate at commencement Current rate
£ £
Partner £225-250 £225 - £335
Manager £130-225 £135- £225
Administrator £60-130 £75-135
Support staff £40-60 £40-£75

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Fax Nil

Photocopying Nil

Internal room hire Nil

Subsistence £23 per night

Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

Stationery Nil




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

LIQUIDATOR’S CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
helder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose

Category

Paid

Unpaid

£

£

None

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATOR'’S IN THE PERIOD
FROM 22 DECEMBER 2011 TO CLOSE

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
Court Reporter £2,000
Corporation Tax £35.83
Legal Fees £1,010

Total £3,045.83




2507 owiy |830)

SINOH (€10l

siefew WS ese)

sJojpat)

Buipeuy

$1955Yy JO UONBS|jedy

uonesinsaau

Buiuerd pue UoRBRSILILLPY
(zooz/Z11L€ 1sod) sinop

{(zoozrzivg aud) suinoy

Z10Z AInr 0Z 03 1102 Jeqwiadaq ZZ woy 81802 auny s ojepinby jo Aewwing

00'S61'v3 k] 00°18¢'¢ 00°1L0§ 00° L0t

0Z'8e 000 092e QLT 06’0
SLZHLS 0S'0£€'L3 gkl 000 0zL1 0€0 0g'0
00'60L3 D0'£063 09'¢ 000 09'e 000 opo
0003 0003 000 00°0 000 000 000
0003 0003 00’0 000 00’0 000 000
0003 0003 00°0 000 000 00’0 000
SLvZi3 05'196'13 08'st 000 08zi 114 090
0003 0003 000 0oe 000 00°0 000

@}BJ Apnoy ebeleny $1507) BLWI] 18)0] SINOK (8101 SjuB)SISsY SI0lRASIVILDY sisBeusy siouleg
9 x|puaddy

uopepinbi up - papwi (UoRINKSUOY) RqdWED MY




88°SLL3

09'.813
000923
00'seL3

SLZLLY
SLTHLI

00°S01L3
00'60}3
00'GOLY

96’V 13
69'2Z13
£46013
005013
00’5013
006013
oP'vZi3

s8)el abeleay

00'S6L'v3
00'561 ¥

00'S.E3
000523
00'SEL3

05°0E€°L3
05'0£E'L3

00°€083
00'8.€3
00’5253

05'985'1L3
056513
00'S0¥3
00123
00'er3
00°0EE3
002293

§380D awl] (g0t

(414

0z
ol
ol

gL
2Ll

98
gt
0's

gt
£
LE
Z0
¥o
FA>
0'G

SINGH [e30L

00'03
00

00
00
(th¢]

00
00

0’0
00
oo

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

SIUBS|SSY

00'28¢'c3
9'ce

00
00
00

T
'l

98
g€
0's

8Tt
A
14
o
4"
A
144

slojensiuwpy

00°L053
LT

0T
oL
oL

£0
£0

00
00
00

o
00
L0
00
00
00
€0

siefeuey

00°L0td
60

00
0’0
0’0

€0
£0

00
00
00

90
1’0
20
00
00
00
€0

slsujed

1803 3NLL V104
SHNOH 101

s|gjol
eouapuodssiieg)
SOUBULIOLSS [ YIOAA paalby

uswwed oN / QIAndY oN

s|ejol
suanew |ebeq
sJsyjel |eBa - ssene oYyIdeds asen

sjejoL

SIONPaIT) paINdBsUn

Joday pue sbujsapy Joypesd Jayio
sI0)ipeld

sjej0)

SIGPEN XB L

sjuswied pue sjdiasay
uonexe; Juaunumodde-jsod
|eJauafh - uauwiuodde-1so4
ainso|)

walwabeuey asen

Bujuue|d pue uoiensIUIWPY

1N3dS SHNOH




NOTES TO APPENDIX G

LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing it at
Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing
statutory obligations. These include but are not limited to: handling receipts and payments; VAT and
corporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns; pension queries and general correspondence. Other
matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which will fall under this heading
include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining company searches, maintenance and
obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-
directed mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts, dealing with (including the winding up of) company
pension schemes where applicable.

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in accordance
with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in accordance with the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potential antecedent transactions such as
transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal action resulting in a recoverable asset.

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and insuring
assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt collection.
Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset realisation may commonly
include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, liaising with agents, undertaking inventories, meetings
with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent
claims identified as part of the investigation work set out above. Details of the specific asset realisation work
undertaken on this case are set out in the main body of the report. Asset realisation is considered to be a key
aspect of the case administration.

Trading .
Where the company has continued trading following the Liquidator’s appointment our staff will have had to se
up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis. Payments to suppliers and general
correspondence with these have been undertaken. Where trading has ceased, accounts will have been closed
and final bills paid. Other matters will also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual trading obligations
such as dealing with employees and payroll.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
administration process. The preparation of the Liquidator’s proposals has been undertaken including the
attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting etc. A
brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first six months of the administration
pertod have both been prepared.

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific issues in the case which do not fall into any the
categories set out above and are specific to the case in question. This may include work done in relation to
litigation, general advice or other major issues.




